

Date: January 3, 2024

To: Local Educational Agency Leads

From: Diane Shoener, Director Office of the State Board of Education

Deadline: February 16, 2024

## Proposal Level Code – N.J.A.C. 6A: 3, Controversies and Disputes

At the meeting on November 1, 2023, the New Jersey State Board of Education (State Board) approved the proposal below for publication in the December 18, 2023, *New Jersey Register*. The proposal, which can be viewed on the New Jersey Department of Education's (NJDOE) <u>Administrative Code webpage</u>, includes:

Readoption with amendments of N.J.A.C. 6A:3, Controversies and Disputes, which sets forth the rules of
procedure established by the NJDOE for the filing of petitions with the Commissioner of Education to hear
and decide controversies and disputes arising under school laws.

The State Board values public input in all matters regarding code promulgation. Public testimony on the rulemaking is tentatively scheduled to be held on January 10, 2024. Administrators and members of the public may send written comments concerning the proposal by February 16, 2024, via the NJDOE's <u>Proposed Rules</u> webpage, to <u>chapter3@doe.nj.gov</u>, or to:

Christopher Huber, Assistant Commissioner Division of Legal and External Services New Jersey Department of Education P.O. Box 500 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0500

c: Members, State Board of Education NJDOE Staff State Board Agenda Subscribers Statewide Parent Advocacy Network Garden State Coalition of Schools NJ LEE Group